

21-719

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SALVATORE DAVI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL HEIN, in his official capacity, SAMUEL SPITZBERG, in his individual and official capacities, KRISTA ROCK, in her official and individual capacities, and JILL SHADICK, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Issues 1

Statement Of The Case 1

 A. OTDA, OAH, And Fair Hearings 3

 B. Davi’s Work As A Hearing Officer 4

 C. Objections To Hearing Officers 6

 D. The Anonymous Complaint 6

 E. OTDA Removes Davi From Conducting Fair Hearings 8

 F. OTDA’s Investigation Of The Anonymous Complaint 8

 G. OTDA’s Interrogation And The Notice of Suspension 10

 H. The Notice Of Discipline 11

 I. The Arbitration 13

 J. The Transfer Of Davi’s Civil Service Title And His Duties As A
 Senior Attorney And General Counsel’s Designee 14

 K. Complaints About Davi’s Performance As A Hearing Officer And
 OTDA’s Responses 16

 L. Proceedings In The Court Below 17

Summary of Argument 20

Argument 23

I.	THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED DAVI’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS; DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY ARE MERITLESS	23
A.	The Court Below Correctly Concluded That Davi’s Interest In Free Speech Outweighed Defendants’ Unsupported Concerns About Disruption	24
B.	Defendants’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Meritless	31
1.	The Court Below Properly Weighed Defendants’ Interests	31
2.	The Court Below Properly Weighed Davi’s Interest In Speech	35
3.	Defendants Waived Any Argument That The Court Below Failed To Give Proper Weight To The Arbitrator’s Findings And, In Any Event, The Argument Is Meritless	38
II.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	42
III.	THERE ARE ISSUES OF FACT RELATED TO THE AGENCY’S RETALIATORY MOTIVE	45
A.	Differential Treatment	46
B.	Maintaining Davi In Decision-Making Roles Affecting Appellants	48
C.	Inflicting Harm	49
D.	False Allegations Of Actual Bias	50
	Conclusion	51

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. Garnder-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974) 39

Ass’n of Cooperative Members, Inc. v. Farmland Industries, Inc., 684 F.2d
1134 (5th Cir. 1982) 43

B.C. v. Mt. Vernon School Dist., 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016) 23

Blackman v. N.Y. City Transit Auth., 491 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2007) 36

Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd., 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) 29

Caracillo v. Village of Seneca Falls, 582 F. Supp. 2d 390 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) . . . 28

Castine v. Zurlo, 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014) 32

Collins v. New York City Transit Authority, 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002) 39

Dangler v. New York City Off Track Betting Corp., 193 F.3d 130 (2d Cir.
1999) 25, 26

DiMarco v. Rome Hospital and Murphy Memorial Hospital, 952 F.2d 661
(2d Cir. 1992) 27

Famoso v. Marshalls of MA, Inc., 2015 US. Dist. LEXIS 134174 (E.D.N.Y.
Sept. 30, 2015) 2

Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-op Extension of Schenectady County, 252 F.3d
545 (2d Cir. 2001) 46

Gusler v. City of Long Beach, 715 Fed. Appx. 68 (2d Cir. 2018) 32

Gusler v. City of Long Beach, 823 F. Supp. 2d 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 26

Heil v. Santoro, 147 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998) 25, 30

In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Richard B. Sanders, 135 Wash. 2d
175, 955 P.2d 369 (1998) 29

Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp., 484 Fed. Appx. 616 (2d Cir. June 11, 2012) . . . 40

Jackler v. Byrne, 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) 25

Jeffries v. Harleston, 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995) 25, 31

Leeber Realty LLC v. Trustco Bank, 316 F. Supp. 3d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 2

Lewis v. Cowen, 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999) 26

Locurto v. Guliani, 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) 25, 27, 36, 37

Lynch v. City of New York, 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009) 43

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 27

Mahoney v. Hankin, 844 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988) 45

Matthews v. City of New York, 779 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2015) 24

McDonald v. City of West Branch, 466 U.S. 284 (1984) 39

McFall v. Bednar, 407 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2005) 28

Morris v. Crow, 117 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1997) 35

Myers v. Hertz Corp., 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2011) 43, 44

Papa v. New Haven Federation of Teachers, 186 Conn. 725, 444 A.2d 196
(1982) 30

Pappas v. Guiliani, 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) 26, 27, 33, 37

Petrovits v. New York City Transit Authority, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18347
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2003) 39

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968) 19, 38

Piscottano v. Murphy, 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007) 37

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987) 26, 27, 37

Reuland v. Hynes, 460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006) 46

Samuel v. Herrick Memorial Hospital, 201 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2000) 43

Sheppard v. Beerman, 317 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003) 35

Siddiqua v. New York State Dep’t of Health, 642 Fed. Appx. 6871 (2d Cir. March 16, 2016) 39

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 36

Stewart v. Fashion Inst. of Tech., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214357 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2020) 2

Wallace v. Suffolk County Police Dep’t, 809 F. Supp. 2d 73 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) . . 39

Waters v. Chaffin, 684 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1982) 26, 29

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 43

E.D.N.Y. Loc. R. 56.1 1

E.D.N.Y. Loc. R. 56.1(c) 2

E.D.N.Y. Loc. R. 56.1(d) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 22, 45, 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 23

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. Rules, art. 75 14

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. Rules, art. 78 6, 9

U.S. Const., amend. I 1, passim.
